

No. 23-14

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DELILAH GUADALUPE DIAZ, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

NICOLE M. ARGENTIERI

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW GUARNIERI

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

JAVIER A. SINHA

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinion below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Federal rules involved 2

Statement:

 A. Legal background 2

 B. Offense conduct 5

 C. Procedural background 8

Summary of argument 14

Argument:

 I. Rule 704 permits expert testimony about
unwitting couriers that does not opine on the
defendant’s own mental state 18

 A. By its plain terms, Rule 704 allows testimony
relevant to mental state as long as it does
not include a conclusion about the defendant’s
own mental state 18

 1. Rule 704’s text allows expert testimony
from which the jury could infer a
defendant’s mental state 19

 2. Petitioner’s “about”-focused reading is
insupportable 24

 B. The history and design of Rule 704(b) confirm
its limited scope 31

 C. Petitioner’s remaining arguments lack merit 35

 II. The judgment below should be affirmed 40

Conclusion 42

Appendix — Federal rules 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey,
488 U.S. 153 (1988) 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of San Antonio v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 593 U.S. 330 (2021).....	26
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	22
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	41
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	19, 30
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	39
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	29
<i>Grismore v. Consolidated Prods. Co.</i> , 5 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 1942)	33
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	37
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	37
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022).....	36
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 635 (2023)	29
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	39
<i>United States v. Archuleta</i> , 737 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 573 U.S. 938 (2014)	23
<i>United States v. Campos</i> , 217 F.3d 707 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 952 (2000).....	36
<i>United States v. Cruz-Feliciano</i> , 786 F.3d 78 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 909 (2015)	41
<i>United States v. DiDomenico</i> , 985 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 846 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 61 F.3d 1261 (7th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1175 (1996)	38
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 503 (1943).....	37

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 476 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 968 (2007)	41
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 108 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 505 U.S. 317 (1992)	35
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	36
<i>United States v. Sepulveda-Barraza</i> , 645 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>United States v. Smart</i> , 98 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1128 (1997)	30
<i>United States v. Spaulding</i> , 293 U.S. 498 (1935)	31
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 260 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	40
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	39
Act of Jan. 2, 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-595, Rule 704, 88 Stat. 1937	3, 20
Insanity Defense Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, 98 Stat. 2057:	
§ 403(a), 98 Stat. 2059	34
§ 404, 98 Stat. 2067	34
§ 406, 98 Stat. 2067-2068	31
§ 406, 98 Stat. 2068	4
18 U.S.C. 17(a)	21
18 U.S.C. 3553(f)	13
18 U.S.C. 3553(f)(5)	13
18 U.S.C. 4242	34
21 U.S.C. 952	2, 8

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 960	2, 8
21 U.S.C. 960(b)(1)(H).....	13
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 16.....	18
Rule 52(a)	41
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 401	9, 30
Rule 403.....	9, 30
Rule 702-706.....	2
Rule 702.....	9, 30, 36, 1a
Rule 702 advisory committee’s notes (2011 Amendment)	5, 36
Rule 702(a)-(d)	19, 1a
Rule 704.....	2-5, 9, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 30, 31, 39-41, 2a
Rule 704 advisory committee’s notes (1982) (Proposed Rules)	2, 3, 31, 33, 39
Rule 704 advisory committee’s notes (2011 Amendment)	20, 26
Rule 704(a)	2, 4, 15, 18-21, 31, 2a
Rule 704(b) (1985).....	15, 20, 26, 33, 2a
Rule 704(b)	2, 9, 14-36, 39-41, 2a
Rule 706.....	2
Miscellaneous:	
Richard J. Bonnie et al., <i>A Case Study in the Insanity Defense: The Trial of John W. Hinckley, Jr.</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	4, 32
1 Kenneth S. Broun et al., <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (7th ed. 2013)	3, 21, 31, 33
Lincoln Caplan, <i>The Insanity Defense and the Trial of John W. Hinckley, Jr.</i> (1984)	4

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
9th Cir. Manual of Model Jury Instructions (Aug. 2023).....	37
H.R. Rep. No. 577, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	4, 31, 32, 35
3 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	23
<i>Reform of the Federal Insanity Defense: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....</i>	32
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	32, 33, 35
7 John Henry Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (3d ed. 1940).....	3, 39
29 Charles Alan Wright & Victor Gold, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2016).....	34
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1975).....	20
